

No. 13-1080

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CATO INSTITUTE
AND THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200

KAREN HARNED
ELIZABETH MILITO
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 314-2061

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
Counsel of Record
BRIAN CALLANAN
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
jbucholtz@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 29, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The Prudential Reasons Invoked To Justify
Underenforcing The Nondelegation Principle
Counsel In Favor Of Robust Enforcement In
This Case.7

 A. Judicial Administrability8

 B. Political Accountability11

 C. Necessity.....14

II. The Court Has Vigilantly Enforced The
Constitution’s Structural Limitations On
Delegation And Should Do So In This Case.16

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Becker v. State</i> , 185 A. 92 (Del. Super. Ct. 1936)	23
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	6, 17, 20
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	passim
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v.</i> <i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11
<i>Clinton v. City of N.Y.</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	6, 17, 20, 21
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	7
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	25
<i>Industrial Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v.</i> <i>Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	11
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	passim
<i>J. W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	14
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948)	25
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	13

<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc., 501 U.S. 252 (1991)</i>	6, 17, 18, 25
<i>Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989)</i>	passim
<i>Nat'l Broad. Co. v. United States, 319 U.S. 190 (1943)</i>	7, 25
<i>Opp Cotton Mills, Inc. v. Adm'r of Wage & Hour Division of Dep't of Labor, 312 U.S. 126 (1941)</i>	14
<i>Pittston Co. v. United States, 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004)</i>	23, 24
<i>Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)</i>	8
<i>State Bd. of Dry Cleaners v. Thrift-D-Lux Cleaners, Inc., 254 P.2d 29 (Cal. 1953)</i>	23
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins, 310 U.S. 381 (1940)</i>	6, 9, 24
<i>United States v. Frame, 885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989)</i>	24
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001)</i>	3, 4, 9
<i>Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc., 521 U.S. 457 (1997)</i>	24
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST., ART., I § 1	3

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553	15
49 U.S.C. § 24101 note	16
49 U.S.C. § 24301	13
National and Community Service Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-610, 104 Stat. 3127	16

Other Authorities

Barron, David J. & Elena Kagan, <i>Chevron's Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 2001 SUP. CT. REV. 201 (2002)	7
Clark, Bradford R., <i>Separation of Powers as a Safeguard of Federalism</i> , 79 TEX. L. REV. 1321 (2001)	21, 22
Dudley, Susan & Melinda Warren, <i>2015 Regulator's Budget</i> , Report of the George Washington University Regulatory Studies Center (July 2014)	15
ELY, JOHN HART, DEMOCRACY AND DISTRUST (1980).....	6
Kagan, Elena, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 HARV. L. REV. 2245 (2001).....	11, 13
Lawson, Gary, <i>The Rise and Rise of the Administrative State</i> , 107 HARV. L. REV. 1231 (1994).....	7

Levinson, Daryl J. & Richard H. Pildes, <i>Separation of Parties, Not Powers</i> , 119 HARV. L. REV. 2311 (2006)	7
LOCKE, JOHN, SECOND TREATISE OF CIVIL GOVERNMENT (1690)	3
Manning, John F., <i>Textualism As A Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 97 COLUM. L. REV. 673 (1997)	9
SCHOENBROD, DAVID, POWER WITHOUT RESPONSIBILITY (1993)	14
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U. CHI. L. REV. 315 (2000)	9
THE FEDERALIST PAPERS (C. Rossiter ed., 1961)	12, 13, 22, 23
